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INTRODUCTION 
 
 
The Manual of Fees represents the compilation into one document of the fees and charges established by 
the City Council. Annually, the Manual of Fees is reviewed in its entirety and edited with any changes 
that may be made by City Council during the budget process. 
 
Revisions may be made in this Manual as fees and charges are subsequently amended, established, or 
altered by City Council. Once City Council approves an amendment, it is the department head’s 
responsibility to notify the Financial Services Director of the change. 
 
The Manual of Fees was first printed on March 12, 1981. The Manual of Fees was repealed by the City 
Council and a new Manual of Fees was adopted on June 9, 1983 by Ordinance 1280. 
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FIRE/RESCUE FEES  
  

Service Fee 
  
  

Tank Extraction Permit $125.00/tank 
Tank Installation Permit $150.00/tank 
Re-piping Permit $75.00 
Tank Abandonment $75.00/tank 
Follow-up Tank Inspection $75.00 
Burn Permit: Open Burning except that there shall be no fee for flag 
retirement ceremony when conducted by a nonprofit veterans 
organization 

$75.00 

Permits: Fair/Carnival, Tents, Explosives, Pyrotechnics, 
Fumigate/Fogging, Exhibits, Trade Shows $75.00 

Permits: Mall Displays, Private Fire Hydrant $75.00 
  

EMS Basic Transport Fee:  
BLS (Basic Life Support) $425.00 
ALS (Advanced Life Support) $525.00 
ALS 2 $650.00 
  
Oxygen Delivery $30.00  
No Transport/Treatment Fee $200.00  
Ground Mileage, Per Statute Mile $10.00 
  

EMS Dedicated Standby  
  Unit & Crew $150.00/hr. 

  Crew Only 
$40.00/hr. FF/EMT 

$45.00/hr. Supervisor/PIC 
(+$5.00 Admin. Fee/hr. per provider) 

  

ETJ Business Inspections (Except for Those Under Fire Protection Contracts (Initial Inspection): 
  Minimum $100.00 
  Hourly $40.00 
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FIRE/RESCUE FEES  
  

Service Fee 
  

 
State-Required Inspection for Licenses:  

In City Limits $100.00/per building 
In ETJ   $150.00/per building 

  

Expedited Inspection $1,000 per hr. + permit 
Other Inspections:  Operational permits, Pyrotechnics, 
Trade Shows, Carnivals, etc. $60.00 per hr. (Minimum 3 hours) 

  
Fire Alarm Business Inspection with plan reviews:  

In City Limits *$0.016/per sq ft. 
In ETJ *$0.016/per sq ft. 

 *$100 minimum 
Sprinkler Review and Field Test  

In City Limits *$0.016/per sq ft. 
In ETJ *$0.016/per sq ft. 

 *$100 minimum 

Sprinkler Review and Field Test Follow up (Re-inspection) 
In City Limits $50.00 
In ETJ $65.00 

  

City Code Violation $50.00 
  

Life Safety Violation  
1st Offense $100.00 
2nd Offense $250.00 
3rd Offense $500.00 

  

Fire Inspection Follow-Up (Re-Inspections) $50.00 
ABC Application Required Inspection $50.00 
ABC Application Re-inspection Fee $50.00 each visit 

Fire Protection Service: The following formula is hereby established for determining the extraterritorial 
fire protection fee each fiscal year: Total property value divided by 100 multiplied by 10% equals the billed 
amount. In no event shall the annual cost of service under this agreement exceed the sum of $50,000. 

 
  




